
Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 
Communities Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd
Meeting date: Thursday, 15 
September 2016
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Jon Antoniazzi
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting 09.00 - 09.15 

Public 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest

 

2 Paper(s) to note
 

Equality and Local Government Committee - Forward programme
(Pages 1 - 2) 

Letter from the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee regarding 
interim remit of the Committee

(Pages 3 - 7) 
Letter from the Finance Committee regarding the Welsh Government  draft budget 
2017-18

(Pages 8 - 10) 
Letter from the Llywydd regarding committee statements in Plenary

(Pages 11 - 12) 
Letter from the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee regarding the 
Wales Bill

(Pages 13 - 34) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting

 

For consideration of:
 The UK Government’s Wales Bill

Private 

4 Scrutiny of the UK Government's Wales Bill
(09.15 - 10.10) (Pages 35 - 79) 

5 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 2015 - update and next steps
(10.10 - 10.20) (Pages 80 - 81) 

Following the close of the formal meeting Members will meet with 
invited stakeholders to discuss the remit and priorities of the 
Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children (10.30 - 12.30) 



Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
ELGC(5)-03-16 Papur 1 / Paper 1 

Meeting date: 15 September 2016

Paper 1 - Forward Work Programme

Forward Work Programme for autumn term

15.09.16
Thursday

Consideration of Wales Bill 
(private)
Post legislative scrutiny work on the 
Violence against Women, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 
2015 – Update and next steps 
(private)
Stakeholder panels - Discuss remit and 
priorities of Cabinet Secretary for 
Communities and Children (by invitation)

21.09.16
Wednesday

Cabinet Secretary for Communities and 
Children – Discussion of priorities

Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh 
Language – Role and priorities of the 
Ministerial Taskforce for the Valleys

29.09.16
Thursday

Strategic planning and inquiry scoping 
(private)

05.10.16
Wednesday

Post legislative scrutiny work on the 
Violence against Women, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 
2015– Informal meetings with survivors 
(TBC)

13.10.16
Thursday

Post legislative scrutiny work on the 
Violence against Women, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 
2015 – Oral evidence session (witnesses 
to be agreed)

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1



19.10.16
Wednesday

Post legislative scrutiny work on the 
Violence against Women, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 
2015 – 

 National Adviser for Violence 
against Women, Domestic Abuse 
and Sexual Violence

 Cabinet Secretary for 
Communities and Children

Half term recess
03.11.16
Thursday

Scrutiny of Welsh Government draft 
budget 2017-18 – 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local 
Government (TBC)

09.11.16
Wednesday

Scrutiny of Welsh Government draft  
budget 2017-18 –
Cabinet Secretary for Communities and 
Children (TBC)

17.11.16
Thursday

TBC

23.11.16
Wednesday

TBC

01.12.16
Thursday

TBC

07.12.16
Wednesday

TBC

15.12.16
Thursday

TBC

Christmas recess

Pack Page 2



Chair, Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

Chair, Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

Chair, Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee 

Chair, Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

Chair, Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

Chair, Finance Committee 

Chair, Health, Social Care
[...]
sh. 

 

With regard to the additional areas being proposed for devolution contained in the draft 

Wales Bill, the key consideration from the PSOW’s perspective is the potential increase 

in complaints to the office as a consequence.  It is my view that the devolved areas 

being proposed (that is, elements of energy and transport, and Assembly and local 

government elections in Wales) will not generate a significant increase in complaints.   

Had the area of welfare, for example, been included in the draft Wales Bill, then that 

would have been a different matter.  However, as things stand, I cannot see that there 

will be a major impact on the Ombudsman’s office.  I have previously given the 

Assembly the undertaking that, in seeking financial resources for the running of my 

office, I would not seek more than 0.03% of the Welsh Block.   On the basis of the 

provisions within the draft Wales Bill, I believe that I would still be able to honour that 

undertaking. 

 
I hope that this response is of at least some assistance to the Committee’s 
considerations. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Nick Bennett 
Ombudsman 
 

Pack Page 34



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 35

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 58

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 80

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Equality and Local Government Committee - Forward programme
	2.2 Letter from the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee regarding interim remit of the Committee
	2.3 Letter from the Finance Committee regarding the Welsh Government  draft budget 2017-18
	2.4 Letter from the Llywydd regarding committee statements in Plenary
	2.5 Letter from the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee regarding the Wales Bill
	4 Scrutiny of the UK Government's Wales Bill
	ELGC(5)-03-16 Paper 6 Consideration of Wales Bill Annexe 1
	ELGC(5)-03-16 Paper 6 Consideration of Wales Bill Annexe 2

	5 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 2015 - update and next steps





Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and

Communities Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed

Committee Room 2 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3707

Meeting date: Thursday, 15 September
2016

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.11
Attendance

Category Names

John Griffiths AM (Chair)
Gareth Bennett AM

Janet Finch-Saunders AM
Sian Gwenllian AM
Assembly Members:
Bethan Jenkins AM
Rhianon Passmore AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Joyce Watson AM

Witnesses:

Jon Antoniazzi (Clerk)

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk)
Committee Staff:
Katie Wyatt

Hannah Johnson

Fv Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://senedd.tv/

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting.

2 Paper(s) to note

2.1 Equality and Local Government Committee - Forward programme

2.1a The Committee noted the Forward work programme.

2.2 Letter from the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee regarding

interim remit of the Committee

2.2a The Committee noted the letter from the External Affairs and Additional
Legislation Committee regarding interim remit of the Committee.

2.3 Letter from the Finance Committee regarding the Welsh Government draft budget

2017-18

2.3a The Committee noted the letter from the Finance Committee regarding the Welsh
Government draft budget 2017-18.

2.4 Letter from the Llywydd regarding committee statements in Plenary

2.4a The Committee noted the letter from the Llywydd regarding committee
statements in Plenary.



2.5 Letter from the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee regarding the

Wales Bill

2.5a The Committee noted the letter from the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs
Committee regarding the Wales Bill.

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the remainder of the meeting

3.1 The Committee agreed the motion.

4  Scrutiny of the UK Government's Wales Bill

4.1 The Committee considered the UK Government’s Wales Bill and agreed to write to
the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee with its views on the Bill. A draft
response will be considered at its meeting on 21 September.

5 Post legislative inquiry into the Violence against Women, Domestic

Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 2015 - update and next steps

5.1 The Committee received an update on and agreed next steps for its post-legislative
scrutiny work on the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence
(Wales) Act 2015. The Chair agreed to write to the newly appointed Police and Crime
Commissioners to request details of the Commissioners forward work programmes
and any planned work relating to violence against women.



